
 
ACTUARIAL COST STATEMENT 

FOR PROPOSED CHANGES FOR THE   
EUREKA FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

PENSION PLAN  
 

Prepared August 31, 2020 
 
This actuarial statement is to disclose the financial impact of the Substantial Proposed 
Changes to the Eureka Fire Protection District Pension Plan which would be effective as 
of January 1, 2018. This statement is prepared using the actuarial assumptions and 
methods employed in the January 1, 2018 annual actuarial valuation, which was the 
actuarial valuation most recent actuarial valuation at the time of the plan restatement, in 
accordance with R.S.Mo. § 105.665.    
 
Proposed Changes 
 
The current pension benefit equals 2.5% of five-year Average Compensation times 
credited service through January 1, 2014, plus 2.0% of five-year Average 
Compensation times credited service after January 1, 2014. Credited service is limited 
to 30 years. 
 
Under the amendment, the definition of Average Compensation is changed to be the 
average of an Employee’s Monthly Compensation for the Employee’s five highest 
Compensation Years for the ten consecutive Compensation Years immediately prior to 
that given date.   
 
Also, under the proposal, participants hired after January 1, 2018 are excluded from the 
plan. Their retirement benefits are provided for under a separate defined contribution 
plan. 
 
 
Actuarial Analysis 
 

1. The basis of the proposed change is to a) protect the benefit of current 
participants whose compensation declines in the years immediately preceding 
retirement, and b) shift the retirement benefits of future hires to a defined 
contribution platform to make future costs more predictable.   
 

2. The actuarial valuation assumes 4.5% salary increase.  Therefore, the change In 
the Average Compensation has no impact on the valuation or projection. The 
plan closure has no impact on the 2018 or 2019 valuation, but will decrease the 
normal cost for years after 2019. 

 
3. Attached is a 10-year projection of the current plan and the proposed plan. 
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4. The expected contribution for 2018 is $472,000, which is 20% of payroll.  This 
amount is expected to increase by 2.75% per year.  This amount is 
approximately equal to the Normal Cost plus a 20-year amortization of the 
unfunded liability.   
 

5. The below table summarizes that there is no immediate impact as of January 1, 
2018 of the Proposed Benefit: 
 

 Current Proposed 
ACCRUED LIABILITY $13,661,000 $13,661,000 
MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS $12,044,000 $12,044,000 
ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS $11,691,000 $11,691,000 
UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY $1,970,000 $1,970,000 
ACCRUED LIABILITY FUNDED RATIO 85.6% 85.6% 
   
NORMAL COST $296,300 $296,300 
NORMAL COST AS A % OF PAYROLL 12.6% 12.6% 
   
EXPENSES $0 $0 
   
15 YEAR AMORT OF UNFUNDED LIABILITY $202,100 $202,100 
AMORT AS A % OF PAYROLL 8.6% 2.8% 
   
ANNUAL COST (beginning of year) $498,400 $498,400 
ANNUAL COST (end of year) $533,000 $533,000 
ANNUAL COST AS A % OF PAYROLL 22.7% 22.7% 
   
EXPECTED CONTRIBUTION  $472,000 $472,000 
   
ASSUMED PAYROLL $2,353,000 $2,353,000 
   
EXPECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS $438,000 $438,000 

 
6. The post-change contribution rate initially is $533,000 which is 22.7% of payroll.  

This amount decreases over time because the contribution is set to decrease the 
Unfunded Accrued Liability over an open 15-year period.  The expected 
contribution is smaller than the 15-year contribution rate through 2020.  After this, 
the expected contribution rate exceeds the 15-year contribution rate.  

    
7. As shown in the projections, we do not believe that the proposed change would 

impair the ability of the plan to meet the obligations thereof in effect at the time 
the proposal is made. 
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8. The assumptions used for this analysis are listed in the cost projection exhibits 
and the January 1, 2018 actuarial report that has been attached. 

 
9. We believe the assumptions used for the actuarial valuation produce results 

which, in the aggregate, are reasonable. 
 

10. Individual Entry Age Normal method is used for the actuarial valuation.  
Unfunded Actuarial Liabilities are amortized over an open 15-year period. The 
Unfunded Accrued Liability equals the Accrued Liability less the Actuarial Value 
of Assets.   

 
 

Ekon Benefits 
 

 
 

    Keith Kowalczyk 
      President 

Associate of the Society of Actuaries 
      Enrolled Actuary, No. 20-2812 
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